

No. 04-1495

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL HARTMAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM G. MOORE, JR.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
MATHEW M. COLLETTE
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. The court of appeals’ holding that the existence of probable cause does not defeat a claim of retaliatory prosecution conflicts with decisions of five other circuits	13
B. The court of appeals’ holding that the existence of probable cause does not defeat a claim of retaliatory prosecution is incorrect	15
C. Whether the existence of probable cause defeats a claim of retaliatory prosecution is a question of recurring importance	19
D. The Court should also grant certiorari to decide whether, if the existence of probable cause does not defeat a claim of retaliatory prosecution, the law was clearly established at the time of the challenged conduct	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	18
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 125 S. Ct. 596 (2004)	25
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	20
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	25
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	13, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	18
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996), vacated, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	20
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 23
<i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 125 S. Ct. 588 (2004)	24
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 507 (2004)	15
<i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	24
<i>Hanlon v. Berger</i> , 526 U.S. 808 (1999)	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10, 23, 24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	20
<i>Izen v. Catalina</i> , 398 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005)	17
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana Dep't of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 23
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	18
<i>Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist.</i> , 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Moore v. Valder</i> , 531 U.S. 978 (2000)	9
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	10, 11, 21
<i>Mozzochi v. Borden</i> , 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Poole v. County of Otero</i> , 271 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2001)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	25
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1189 (1996)	14
<i>Smithson v. Aldrich</i> , 235 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	18
<i>United States v. Recognition Equip. Inc.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 587 (D.D.C. 1989)	6
<i>Valder v. Moore</i> , 519 U.S. 820 (1996)	8
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	13, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	13, 22, 24, 25
<i>Wilson v. Thompson</i> , 593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> , 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 879 (2003)	14
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	18
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671-2680	7
18 U.S.C. 2	6
18 U.S.C. 371	6
18 U.S.C. 1341	6
18 U.S.C. 1343	6
18 U.S.C. 1707	6
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	13

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	18, 19
8 Stuart M. Speiser et al., <i>The American Law of Torts</i> (1991)	19
